MC68VZ328UMAD/D
Rev. 7, 10/2001
Specifications and information herein are subject to change without notice.
© Motorola, Inc., 2001. All rights reserved.
MC68VZ328
Addendum to
MC68VZ328 Integrated Processor User’s
Manual (DragonBall™ VZ)

The following table excerpt displays the correct information, which appears in red and is underlined.
1.9 Corrections to Chapter 20, “Mechanical Data and
Ordering Information”
Table 6 corrects information in Figure 20-1.
2 Additional Information
This section provides information that is not included in the MC68VZ328 Integrated Processor User’s
Manual or that supplements information in the manual.
2.1 System Power-up Time and HIZ Pin Design
Consideration
The MC68VZ328 enters 68K test mode if the HIZ pin is toggled once when the reset signal is still asserted.
In this mode, many MC68VZ328 signals become 68K core signals, and the default reset states of the I/O
pins are overridden. Some pins could oscillate due to the 68K core running with the 32 kHz clock provided
through the normal oscillator circuit input. To switch the MC68VZ328 back to normal mode, apply a
normal reset with the HIZ pin staying high after the power up. Due to this consideration, take special care
in designing the HIZ pin connection.
Name Description Setting
SELECT
Bits 10–8
Tap Selection—This field selects a tap from
the non-integer divider.
000 = Divide range is 2 to 3 127/128 in 1/128 steps.
001 = Divide range is 4 to 7 63/64 in 1/64 steps.
010 = Divide range is 8 to 15 31/32 in 1/32 steps.
011 = Divide range is 16 to 31 15/16 in 1/16 steps.
100 = Divide range is 32 to 63 7/8 in 1/8 steps.
101 = Divide range is 64 to 127 3/4 in 1/4 steps.
110 = Divide range is 128 to 255 1/2 in 1/2 steps.
111 = Divide value is 1.
Table 6.   Correction to Figure 20-1
Error Location Error Correction
Figure 20-1, “MC68VZ328 TQFP Pin
Assignments—Top View” (page 20-2)
Pin 73 is labeled as VSS. Pin 73 should be labeled as NC.
12 MC68VZ328 Integrated Processor User’s Manual Addendum �
VCO Operation Frequency Range Consideration
Another situation can produce the same result. If the system power-up sequence has a long intermediate
voltage level below 1.8 V, the HIZ pin may have undetermined and toggling states when its voltage level is
increased slowly with the power source due to internal pull-up resistors. This situation may wrongly
instruct the MC68VZ328 to enter 68K test mode. The I/O pins will then become 68K core signals and
oscillate. Unexpected noise may be generated before a valid reset is re-asserted after the system is fully
powered up.
2.2 VCO Operation Frequency Range Consideration
The PLL design allows the VCO operation frequency range of 50 MHz to 80 MHz. For best PLL
performance, the recommended range of operation is at 60 MHz to 70 MHz. Therefore, setting the
nominal/default frequency at 66 MHz already covers the allowable drift introduced by process variation.
Any change to PC or QC values in PLLFSR for other VCO frequencies is not recommended and may
cause PLL stability issues or jitter.
2.3 Summaries of Differences Between Masks
The following subsections identify differences between various pairs of masks of the MC68VZ328.
2.3.1 Differences Between Masks 0K85C and 2K85C
Table 7 summarizes the differences between these two masks of the MC68VZ328.
Table 7.   Differences Between MC68VZ328 Masks 0K85C and 2K85C1